The resolutions in relation to the Non-public Issuance of A Shares will be valid
for 12 months from the date of the passing of such resolutions at the EGM, the A
Shareholders’ Class Meeting and the H Shareholders’ Class Meeting. If the Company
has obtained the approval document from the CSRC on the Non-public Issuance of
A Shares within the aforesaid validity period, the aforesaid validity period will be
automatically extended to the date of completion of the Non-public Issuance of A
Shares.

6

3. EFFECT OF THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES ON THE COMPANY’S
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A
Shares, assuming that 236,893,391 new A Shares in aggregate are issued under the Non-
public Issuance of A Shares and no other change to the shareholding structure:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the

Non-public Issuance
of A Shares

Number of
Shares in issue

%
(approx.)

Number of
Shares in issue

%
(approx.)

A Shares
–  浙江世寶控股集團有限公司

(Zhejiang Shibao Holding Group
Co., Ltd.*) 325,993,298 41.28 325,993,298 31.76

– Zhang Shi Quan 26,391,580 3.34 26,391,580 2.57
– Zhang Shi Zhong 7,500 0.001 7,500 0.001
– Public A Shareholders 220,467,259 27.92 220,467,259 21.48
–  Subscribers of A Shares to be issued

under the Non-public Issuance of A
Shares — — 236,893,391 23.08

H Shares
Pubic H Shareholders 216,785,000 27.45 216,785,000 21.12

Total 789,644,637 100 1,026,538,028 100

The target subscribers of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares do not include the Company’s
controlling shareholder, the de facto controller and the related parties under their control.

4. FUND RAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity involving issue of equity securities
in the period of 12 months preceding the date of this announcement.

5. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES

The Board is of the view that the Projects into which the proceeds from the Non-public
Issuance of A Shares will be invested are intended for the following purposes and bring the